ORDINANCE NO. $\frac{4917}{}$

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE 2.24.020, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, APPOINTMENTS.

WHEREAS, the charter of the City of Albany provides for establishment of a Civil Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, the employees of the Fire Department and Police Department are covered by rules established by contract with their respective employee organizations and the functions of the Civil Service Commission are limited by said contract; now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Albany Municipal Code 2.24.020, Civil Service Commission Appointments, is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.24.020 Appointments. The Civil Service Commission, referred to hereafter as the "Commission," shall consist of three (3) members, appointed by the mayor for three year terms with approval of the city council. Members of the City Council shall be qualified to act as members of the Civil Service Commission. Members of the Commission should be appointed by the Mayor with approval of the City Council. Any member of the Commission who is not a member of the City Council should be appointed for a three-year (3) term. Any member of the City Council appointed to the Commission shall serve for a term that terminates when membership on the City Council shall terminate. The chairperson for the Commission shall be elected by a majority vote of the Commission.

Passed by Council: June 27, 1990

Approved by Mayor: June 28, 1990

Effective Date: July 27, 1990

ATTEST:

Opputy City Recorder